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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel,,
MIKE HUNTER,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiff,
V.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. CJ-2017-816
Judge Thad Balkman

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
CLEVELAND COUNTY } SS.

FILED
JUL 12 2019

In the office of the
Court Clerk MARILYN WILLIAMS

DEFENDANTS JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND JOHNSON AND

JOHNSON’S OFFER OF PROOF FOR DEPOSITION TESTIMONY OF CINDY

HAMILTON-FAIN

The Janssen! Defendants hereby submit the following offer of proof in response to the

State’s submission of certain portions of the deposition of Ms. Cindy Hamilton-Fain during their

rebuttal case. This written offer of proof® is made pursuant to the Court’s decision on July 12,

2019.

Dated: July 12, 2019

By:
Larr§ D. Ottaway, OBA No. 6816
Amy Sherry Fischer, OBA No. 16651
Andrew Bowman, OBA No. 22071
FOLIART, HUFF, OTTAWAY &
BOTTOM

12th Floor

! “Janssen” is Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Johnson & Johnson, as well as Janssen’s predecessors, Ortho-
McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc.

2 Ex. A, Hamilton-Fain Dep. 222:2-223:8 (Feb. 19, 2019)



201 Robert S. Kerr Avenue

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Telephone: (405) 232-4633

Facsimile: (405) 232-3462

Email: larryottaway@oklahomacounsel.com
Email: amyfischer@oklahomacounsel.com

Benjamin H. Odom, OBA No. 10917
John H. Sparks, OBA No. 15661
Michael W. Ridgeway, OBA No. 15657
ODOM, SPARKS & JONES PLLC
HiPoint Office Building

2500 McGee Drive Ste. 140

Norman, OK 73072

Telephone: (405) 701-1863
Facsimile: (405) 310-5394

Email: odomb@odomsparks.com
Email: sparksj@odomsparks.com
Email: ridgewaym@odomsparks.com

Charles C. Lifland

Sabrina H. Strong
O’MELVENY & MYERS, LLP
400 S. Hope Street

Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 430-6000
Facsimile: (213) 430-6407
Email: clifland@omm.com
Email: sstrong@omm.com

Stephen D. Brody

David K. Roberts
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414
Email: sbrody@omm.com
Email: droberts2@omm.com

Counsel for Janssen Pharmaceuticals,
Inc., Johnson & Johnson, Janssen
Pharmaceutica, Inc. n/k/a Janssen
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and Ortho-McNeil-
Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. n/k/a/
Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Pursuant to OKLA. STAT. tit. 12, § 2005(D), this is to certify on July 12, 2019, a true and

correct copy of the above and foregoing has been served via email to the following:

Mike Hunter
Attorney General for

The State of Oklahoma
Abby Dillsaver
Ethan Shaner
General Counsel to

The Attorney General
313 NE 21¢
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Telephone: (405)521-3921
Facsimile: (405) 521-6246
Email: mike.hunter@oag.ok.gov
Email: abby.dillsaver@oag.ok.gov
Email: ethan.shaner@oag.ok.gov

Michael Burrage

Reggie Whitten

J. Revell Parrish

WHITTEN BURRAGE

Suite 300

512 North Broadway Avenue

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Telephone: (405) 516-7800
Facsimile: (405) 516-7859

Email: mburrage@whittenburragelaw.com
Email: rwhitten@whittenburragelaw.com
Email: rparrish@whittenburragelaw.com

Bradley Beckworth

Jeffrey Angelovich

Lloyd Nolan Duck, III

Andrew Pate

Lisa Baldwin

Brooke A. Churchman

Nathan Hall

NIX, PATTERSON, LLP

Suite 200

512 North Broadway Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Telephone: (405) 516-7800
Facsimile: (405) 516-7859
Email: bbeckworth@nixlaw.com
Email: jangelovich@nixlaw.com



Email: tduck@nixlaw.com
Email: dpate@nixlaw.com
Email: lbaldwin@nixlaw.com
Email: bchurchman@nixlaw.com
Email: nhall@nixlaw.com

Robert Winn Cutler

Ross Leonoudakis

Cody Hill

NIX, PATTERSON, LLP

Suite B350

3600 North Capital of Texas Highway
Austin, TX 78746

Telephone: (512) 328-5333
Facsimile: (512) 328-5335
Email: winncutler@nixlaw.com
Email: rossl@nixlaw.com
Email: codyhill@nixlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF




EXHIBIT A
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR CLEVELAND COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel.,
MIKE HUNTER, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiffs,
-vs- Case No. CJ-2017-816
PURDUE PHARMA L.P.; PURDUE
PHARMA, INC.; THE PURDUE
FREDERICK COMPANY; TEVA
PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.;
CEPHALON, INC.; JOHNSON &
JOHNSON; JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS,
INC.; ORTHO-McNEIL-JANSSEN
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., n/k/a
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC.
n/k/a JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS,
INC.; ALLERGEN, PLC f/k/a
ACTAVIS PLC, f/k/a ACTAVIS, INC.,
f/k/a ACTAVIS PLC, f/k/a ACTAVIS,
INC., f/k/a WATSON PHARMACEUTICALS,
INC.; WATSON LABORATORIES, INC.;
ACTAVIS LLC; and ACTAVIS PHARMA,
INC., f£/k/a WATSON PHARMA, INC.

Defendants.
VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF CINDY HAMILTON-FAIN
TAKEN ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANTS
ON FEBRUARY 19, 2019, BEGINNING AT 9:02 A.M.

IN LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

REPORTED BY: Shannon S. Harwood, CSR, RPR
Pages 1- 240
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A. Maybe 2006.

Q. And do you recall who the person who you said
showed up and opposed that effort, who that was?

A. I don't specifically remember.

Q. Do you know -- I think you mentioned Ortho-
McNeil, which is a Janssen entity, correct?

A. Right.

Q. Do you know if he was a representative of
Ortho-McNeil? Is what that what you understood him to
be?

A. Yes, that was my understanding.

Q. And what kind of materials did he submit in
support of his position that Tramadol should not be
scheduled?

MR. CUTLER: Object to the form.

A. I can't recall specifically, but I want to say
like the package insert and -- and I don't remember what
else. I mean, like, statistics.

Q. (By Mr. Bowman) Do you remember if there was
any research or medical journals or articles submitted?

MR. CUTLER: Object to the form.

A. It's possible, but I don't remember.

Q. (By Mr. Bowman) So who ultimately made that
decision regarding the scheduling of Tramadol?

A. The board.
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Q. And you disagreed with their decision at that
time, I assume?

A. Yes.

Q. But it was ultimately their call, just like it
is their call on these hearings that we talked about in
disciplinary proceedings, correct?

MR. CUTLER: Object to the form.

A. Yes.

Q. (By Mr. Bowman) And sometimes you disagreed
with them on those findings as well, didn't you?

A. Yes.

Q. You mentioned stop gaps like the Prescription
Monitoring Program that the board tries to implement to
help stop the opioid crisis. Is -- did I hear you
correctly earlier that you don't believe it should be
mandatory for pharmacists to have to consult the
Prescription Monitoring Program when prescribing
opioids?

MR. CUTLER: Object to the form.

A. I agree. I don't think that they should have
to check it every time.

Q. (By Mr. Bowman) Have you ever been approached
by a sales representative for a pharmaceutical
manufacturer in your capacity as a dispensing

pharmacist?
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